THE TOWNSHIP OF MANCHESTER

YORK COUNTY 39 PENNSYLVANIA

MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
Wednesday — May 29, 2024 — 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM JANUARY 31, 2024

NEW BUSINESS

ZHB #2024-12 Scannel Properties #691, LLC — 85 Church Road — Special Exception
The applicant requests a reduction in the number of required parking spaces for a
proposed 158,760 sf industrial building located in the Industrial (1) District. Tax Parcel #s
36-000-L1-0001.K0-00000 and 36-000-LI-0061.A0-00000.

RVW_#2023-09 Dunkin 3245 Susquehanna Trail - Preliminary/Final Land
Development Plan — The applicant requests a waiver from §22-701 to allow for a
deviation in the standard for shoulder width and slow requirements due to existing
hardships and constraints for a conditionally approved land development plan to construct
a Dunkin Donuts with three additional retail spaces at 3245 Susquehanna Trail located in
the Industrial (I) District. Tax Parcel #36-000-LH-0036.D0-00000.

ADJOURNMENT



THE TOWNSHIP OF MANCHESTER

YORK COUNTY /% PENNSYLVANIA

ESTABLISHED 1743

PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
January 31, 2024

MEETING

The Manchester Township Planning Commission held its regularly scheduled meeting on
Wednesday, January 31, 2024, at the municipal building located at 3200 Farmtrail Road,
York, PA 17406. Chairperson Nicholas Hauck called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

ATTENDANCE *(A) = Absent

Nicholas Hauck, Chairperson B.J. Treglia, Township Engineer
Kenneth Stoutzenberger, Vice-Chair (A) Rachel Vega, Zoning/Planning Officer
Richard Halpin, Member Marita McVey, Zoning/Planning

Nick Driesbach, Member Mark Henise, ELA Group

Daniel Spies, Member Larry Young, Solicitor (A)

Ryan Martin, C.S. Davidson, Inc. (A)

REORGANIZATION

Upon a motion by Mr. Halpin, seconded by Mr. Hauck, the Planning Commission
appointed Nicholas Hauck as Chairperson of the Manchester Township Planning
Commission. The motion carried 4-0. Upon a motion by Mr. Hauck, seconded by Mr.
Halpin, the Planning Commission appointed Mr. Stoutzenberger as Vice-Chairperson of
the Manchester Township Planning Commission. The motion carried 4-0.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Mr. Halpin made a motion, seconded by Mr. Fahs, to approve the corrected minutes of
the November 15, 2023, Planning Commission meeting. The motion carried 4-0.

NEW PLAN REVIEWS

Rutter’s Milk Tank Storage Expansion, 2100 N. George Street — Request for Waiver
of Land Development.

Eric Thomas of Rutter's was present to request a waiver from §22-105 requiring land
development approval for a milk tank storage expansion project at 2100 N. George Street.
Mr. Thomas explained there will be no public improvements for the small expansion
(approximately 2000 square feet), which increases the impervious area by only 2%.

Upon a motion by Mr. Hauck, seconded by Mr. Halpin, the Planning Commission
recommends approval of the waiver request from §22-105 requiring land development
approval for the milk tank storage expansion. The motion carried 4-0.
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RVW #2023-09 Dunkin 3245 Susquehanna Trail — Preliminary/Final Land
Development Plan — The applicant proposes to construct a Dunkin Donuts with three
additional retail spaces at 3245 Susquehanna Trail, Tax Parcel #36-000-LH-0036.D0-
00000, located in the Industrial (I) District. Mr. Joe Stein and Mr. Breyden Stein of
Warehaus were present to discuss the plan.

Upon a motion by Mr. Hauck, seconded by Mr. Halpin, the Planning Commission
recommended approval of the waiver requests from §22-303 requiring preliminary plan
approval, §22-709 requiring sidewalks along the frontage of the property, and §22-
705.2.E(4) requiring a 100 foot clear sight triangle at the intersection of the access drive
and Susquehanna Trail. The Planning Commission also recommended approval of RVW
#2023-09 with the condition that items 3, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23 A, B, and C, 25, 26, 29,
and new comment 42, as provided by Mr. Treglia in a review letter dated September 19,
2023, are satisfied. The motion carried 4-0.

RVW #2023-11 Manchester Commerce Center — Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plan
The applicant proposes lot line adjustments between Lots 3, 4 and 5, 1 Regional Way,
275 Regional Way, and 3840 Bear Road. Jeremy Bittinger of Landworks Civil Design
was presented to discuss the plan.

Upon a motion by Mr. Halpin, seconded by Mr. Hauck, the Planning Commission
recommended approval of the waiver requests from §22-303 requiring preliminary plan
approval, and §22-408.4.16 requiring contours on the submitted plan. The Planning
Commission also recommended approval of RVW #2023-11 with the condition that items
2,3, 5,6, 13, and 20 as provided by Mr. Treglia in a review letter dated January 16, 2024,
are satisfied. The motion carried 4-0.

2023 ANNUAL REPORT
Ms. Vega provided the Planning Commission with a draft of their 2023 annual report. No
corrections or additions were requested.

ADJOURNMENT
With no additional business on the agenda, Mr. Hauck adjourned the meeting at 6:50 PM,
seconded by Mr. Spies.

Respectfully submitted,

Rachel Vega
Zoning/Planning Officer



MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP | : Pl 3””‘ 2412
3200 Farmtrail Road Y\ ” Date of Hearing [ } :zg
York, PA 17406-5699 Cmﬂm TimeofHearing " /o0
\jq\zq CONTINUED HEARING
Datc of Hearing
APPLICATION FOR ZONING HEARING Time of Hearing
1. Applicant's Name Scannel Properties #691, LLC
Address: 8801 River Crossing Blvd., Suite 300 _ Ul A
Indianapolis, IN 46240 _ Phone Number  (312) 656-7491

2. Property Owner's Name: Same
_Address:

36-000-L1-0001.K0-00000

4. Zoning District | - Industrial District B UPI# 36-000-L1-0061.A0-00000
The undersigned hereby makes appfication for a VARIANCE SPECIAL EXCEPTION) APPEAL under all applicable ordinances of
Manchester Township, and hereby cerlifies, under penaities of —that-at-faCts set forth herein and in the plans submitied
herevith are true and correct.

Nothing in this apglicaticn shall relizve the ovmers, ¢ his agent. the developer cr applicant or any other persons in passessicn of
contrel of the building, land, o any part thereof frem obtzining such other permils or ficenses or apgeovals as may be prescribed by law for the
uses o purposes for which the land or building is designed or intended; nor from comglying with any lawful order issued with the object of
maintaining the buikding or land in a safe cr lawiul conditicn,

Two (2) completed applications with - -
the required application fee must be —

submitted to Manchester Township : = 2 P
prior to the filing deadline. Signature of Agzts

Date May 15, 2024

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Date Applicalion Received Property Posled

Date AppEcalion Fee Received

Certified to ZHB . | Date

Newspaper Advertisement of Hearing bl el 13 Date Dale

_Molice Mated to Twp. Supenvisors & ZHB Date ANt =

Notice Maied fo Applicant & Adjacent Property Owners | Date

Application Withdrawn ol i Date B
_Hearing Held B = Date TR N

Planning Commissica Review | Date

Centinued HearingHeld | Date

Permit (GRANTED / REFUSED) ) Date )

Cenditions for Approval e e




ZHB Application #

5. Nature of SPECIAL EXCEPTION / VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION requested and SECTION NUMBER:

Section 27-1502.G which requires Industrial, wholesale and warehousing establishments provide a minimum

of 1 parking space for each employee on the two Iargest shsfts but not less than 1 space per 1,000 s.f. of gross

floor area. Spec‘.lal Exception is requested to reduce the requwed parkmg from 159 spaces to 106 due the

proposed use not requiring 159 spaces. .
6. Description of Proposed Work and Use: _Construction of a new 158,760 s.f. industrial building and

_associated site improvements. . s

7. Existing Use of Land / Buildings: Single-family dwelling and vacant land

8. Number of Proposed Buildings / Structures: 1 proposed industrial building And:

‘Height of Building / Structures s <50"  Feet 1 Stories =~
Type of Construction Proposed mduslnal building will be standard construction

a_
b
¢ Number of Families / Dwelling Units O
d
e

Habitable Floor Area for Each Dwelling Unit  © oy ) ks
If Mobile Home, Title Holder's Name / Address _ N/A

9. Off Street Parking Spaces:

~a_ Required 159 b.  Proposed 106
10. Water System: (check a, borc)
a_CPublic> e Company Name YOrk Water Company
b On-Site Well o ¢ Other (Specify )

11. Sewage System: (check a, borc)

c.Other e

b On-Site B Penn DEP Approved #

12. Please note that a land development plan must be filed or a building permit must be acquired within
(six) 6 months of the date of the written decision of the board or the action is null and void.

13.  Please attach a complete list of property owners within 300 feet. (Please include homeowners' names, address, tax
map and parcel number.)

14.  Please attach a detailed site plan. (Include a complete plan showing all existing and proposed buildings, driveways, etc.
with setback distances and dimensions. Note all property widths and depths (in feet) along appropriate property lines. Note
all street name(s) and their locations. Note the compass directions. Nete the names of the adjoining property ovners.

The application is not considered complete without items 13 & 14.
Page 2




Z111B Application #

FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (acditicnal sheets may be used)

15. The applicant alleges that the proposed Special Exception use:

a) Would be in harmony with the character of the neighborhood because: (How will what | want to do fitin my neighborhcod)

See attached narrative.

b) Would not be detrimental to the properties or persons in the neighborhood because:

See attached narrative.

¢) If the special exception is granted, show how the provisions of Section _ 27-1502.C  of the Zoning
Ordinance will be met. (Please attach a separate sheet of paper as needed.)

See attached narrative.

Page 3
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site design concepts

LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

May 15, 2024

Scannell Properties #691, LLC. (Applicant)
C/0 David Salinas

8801 River Crossing Boulevard, Suite 300
Indianapolis, IN 46240

Re: Zoning Narrative for a
Special Exception Application to Reduce Required Number of Parking Spaces (Project)
85 Church Road (UPI Nos.: 36-000-LI-0001.K0-00000 & 36-000-LI-0061.A0-00000)
Manchester Township, York County, PA

Exhibit A: Zoning Narrative

Scannell Properties #691, LLC (hereinafter “Scannell”) is the Owner of a property located along the east
side of Church Road within Manchester Township. Scannell is proposing to consolidate two (2) existing
parcels into one property, demolish the existing residential dwelling and other structures, and construct
a new 158,760 s.f. industrial building, parking areas, and associated improvements. This Application
includes a Schematic Site Plan, Zoning Aerial Exhibit, Existing Site Conditions Plan, and a Color
Photograph Exhibit for reference.

Project Site Details:

* The Project Site includes two parcels consisting of approximately 12.30 acres and are identified
as York County Tax Parcel ID Nos.: 36-000-LI-0001.K0-00000 and 36-000-LI-0061.A0-00000.

* The Project Site has frontage along Church Road which is maintained by Manchester Township.

e Parcel 61.Ais currently improved with a single-family dwelling. Parcel 1.K is vacant land and
maintained in meadow/wooded condition.

* The proposed improvements for the Project will include a new 158,760 s.f. industrial building,
bituminous parking areas, access drives, truck loading docks, landscaping, public utility
connections, site lighting, and stormwater management facilities, as required by Township
Ordinances.

* The Project Site is located in the | — Industrial Zoning District. The proposed use of “Wholesale,
Warehousing and Distribution” is a permitted use in this zoning district.

* A portion of the Project Site is impacted by a FEMA designated 100-year floodplain which is
limited to the western portion of the Site along Church Road.

¢ The Site is served by an existing public water supply provided by the York Water Company and
an existing public sanitary sewage disposal system provided by Manchester Township.

e Vehicular access will be provided through one (1) new access drive onto Church Road. Truck and
passenger vehicle traffic will be separated internally to avoid vehicular conflicts during normal
operation.

Special Exception:

To construct a new industrial building and associated needed parking safely and to be harmonious with
surrounding properties already constructed, certain relief in the form of a Special Exception is required.

127 WEST MARKET STREET, SUITE 200, YORK, PA 17401 =« t: 717.757.9414 + f: 717.840.8205 * WWW.SITEDC.COM

Civil Engineering « Surveying - Landscape Architecture « Land Planning - Environmental Consulting



Scannell Properties #691, LLC. Special Exception App. for Parking Reductica
May 15, 2024 Page 2 of 3

Based upon the identified user of the Site, the amount of parking required for an industrial warehouse
building by the Manchester Township Zoning Ordinance appear to be overly conservative. The following
Special Exception of the Manchester Township’s zoning requirements is respectfully requested.

§27-1502.C - Industrial, wholesale and warehousing establishments must provide a minimum of one
(1) parking space for each employee on the two (2) largest shifts but not less than one (1) parking
space per each 1,000 square feet of gross floor area, whichever is greater. However, § 27-1502.G
allows for the reduction of the number of paved off-street parking facilities through the approval of a
Special Exception where the applicant can justify a reduction and still provide adequate parking
facilities to serve the proposed use(s) of the building and show reserved area for expansion of the
paved parking for future uses.

The Special Exception request is to reduce the required number of parking spaces from 1 parking
space per 1,000 s.f. of gross floor area (159 spaces) to 1 parking space per 1,500 s.f. of gross floor
areas (106 spaces).

a) The Special Exception, if granted, would be in harmony with the character of the
neighborhood because:

o The Site is located within an existing Industrial Parking which had planned for
multiple industrial uses and the reduction of parking would impact the subject
property only. The reduction, if granted, would reduce the amount of earth
disturbance, tree clearing, earth moving, impervious area, and required
stormwater management facilities.

b) The Special Exception, if granted, would not be detrimental to the properties or person
in the neighborhood because:

o The parking reduction would impact the subject property only. The user of the
Project Site does not require the amount of parking as required by the Township
Zoning Ordinance due to advancement in technologies and increase in the
ability for remote work.

c) If the Special Exception is granted, show how the Provisions of Section 27-1502.C of the
Zoning will be met:
o An area previously proposed for the required number parking spaces will be
reserved for construction of additional parking spaces if determined to be
needed in the future.

General Standards of a Special Exception (§27-1204.1):

A. The location of the Site and the proposed use of a Warehouse with appropriate parking facilities
is in harmony with the orderly and appropriate development of the Industrial (I) zoning district.

B. The nature and intensity of the operations in the proposed Warehouse with appropriate parking
facilities are in harmony with the orderly and appropriate development of the Industrial (1)
zoning district.

Jele




Scannell Properties #691, LLC. Special Exception App. for Parking Reduction
May 15, 2024 Page 3of3

C. The grant of the requested Special Exception will not materially increase traffic congestion in the
roads and highways, nor cause nor encourage commercial or industrial traffic to use residential
streets.

D. The applicant meets all general requirements as defined below. No Specific Requirements for
the subject Special Exception request are provided in the Manchester Township Zoning
Ordinance.

General Criteria for Special Exceptions (§27-1204.2):

A. The proposed requested parking reduction of the proposed Industrial use will not be
detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the neighborhood. The surrounding neighboring
uses are industrial in nature.

B. The Project will not injure or detract from the use or enjoyment or character of adjoining or
nearby properties or cause land deterioration or potentially decrease of value of surrounding
properties.

C. The proposed parking reduction will not substantially change the character of the subject
property’s neighborhood and shall meet other requirements of the Industrial (I) zoning district.

D. The Site is served by adequate public facilities which will not be impacted by the requested
parking reduction. The public facilities were reviewed and approved through a concurrent Land
Development Plan review process for the subject Project.

E. A portion of the Site is located within the Manchester Township’s Floodplain District. The
location of the FEMA designated 100-year floodplain has been shown and labeled on the
provided Schematic Site Plan. Improvements within the floodplain are limited to minimal
roadway widening and the installation of a buried sanitary sewer lateral. The proposed parking
areas and proposed improvements have been designed to be in conformance with Manchester
Township’s ordinance requirements and will not negatively impact the existing floodplain.

F. The Project’s requested parking reduction and proposed improvements will not impair the
integrity of the Township’s Comprehensive Plan.

G. The proposed parking reduction is not incompatible with the existing traffic conditions and
adjacent uses.

H. The use of the Site complies with the requirements of other public agencies having jurisdiction
and the Land Development Plan application prepared for the Project has been Conditionally
Approved by the Manchester Township Board of Supervisors after review by applicable
reviewing agencies.

I. The operation of the proposed use and requested parking reduction will not be more
objectionable to nearby properties by reason of noise, odor, fumes, vibration, glare, smoke or
other potential nuisance or safety hazard than would be the operation of the parking area
constructed to the Township’s minimum parking space standards.

SdC




SCANNELL PROPERTIES #691, LLC (85 CHURCH ROAD) — COLOR PHOTOGRAPHS
Photographs taken Jalnuary 13 2022 SDC#1552.1

PHOTO Y Standlng along Churc_h Road at Western property line facmg North
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PHOTO 3 - Standing along Church Road at western property line facing North with existing single family dwelling
on Parcel 61.A in background.

PHOTO 4 - Standing along southern property line approximately midpoint of southern property line of
Parcel 1.K facing east. Stockpile and material of adjoining property along right side of frame.
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hern property line approximately midpt_)-i-ﬁt of property line of Parcel 1.K
facing northeast.

PHOTO 5 — Standing along sout

ong southern property line approximately midpoint of property line of Parcel 1.K facing
north.

AR g -3
A R e

-

o5 -
PHOTO 6 — Standing al
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PHOTO 7 - Sfanding at the southeast corner of Parcel 1.K facing north along eastern property line of

Parcel 1.K.
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PHOTO 8 — Standing along eastern property line of Parcel 1.K facing west. Existing treeline along right side of

frame.
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PHOTO 95

PHOTO 10 — Standing in cul-de-sac of Church Road facing subject property (Ieﬁ side of frame). Drive of
residential dwelling shown at center-left of frame.
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=WAREHAUS Qw4 2025701

architecis/engineers/designers

Board of Supervisors May 17, 2024
Manchester Township

3200 Farmtrail Road

York, PA 17406

RE:  Dunkin’ — 3245 Susquehanna Trail
Warehaus Project No.: 2021.0199.01

To whom it may concern,

Warehaus, on behalf of GN Realty Susquehanna, LLC, is hereby requesting the following Waiver
from the Manchester Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance.

SECTION § 22-701 - Streets

Requirement: Arterial/Limited Access Streets:

Per ELA Traffic Review Letter #6, dated May 17, 2024, Comment #4, “Arterial streets shall be
designed to PennDOT Standards. The developer shall refer to PennDOT Design Manual 2 for
applicable standards.”

Modification:
Allow for a deviation from the above referenced standards, specifically regarding shoulder width
and slow requirements, due to existing hardships and constraints.

Justification:

Background: The Land Development Plan for this project was previously conditionally approved.
One of the conditions was addressing outstanding Traffic Engineer comments. Since that time,
several additional review letters have been provided to Warehaus, which we continue to address.
Currently, Warehaus has been working to address the traffic engineer’s request to provide detailed
information on how the road widening, required as part of the land development plan, will impact
the adjacent properties to the north. Road widening is required and has been agreed to as identified
in the Traffic Impact Study prepared by Traffic Planning and Design. The developer is committed
to meeting this requirement.

However, relief is sought from the SALDO’s requirement that the widening be in strict
conformance with PennDOT Design Manual 2. Said manual, which provides direction for
construction, fails to take into account situations where existing conditions are not favorable for
strict adherence to the outlined standards. In the case of the property at 3251 Susquehanna Trail,
which is directly north of the Dunkin® site and which shows up on aerial imagery from 1957, the
property was not developed with current design standards contemplated. The house is situated
approximately 40 ft from the edge of pavement and sits several feet higher in elevation. The
current driveway is approximately +15% once leaving the cartway, very much a non-conformity
by today’s standards and those which are outlined in the Township’s Zoning Ordinance. Widening
of Susquehanna Trail creates significant impacts to the non-conforming driveway, especially when
strict adherence to PennDOT requirements is necessary: said impacts include rebuilding the
driveway up and to the garage, or the addition of a second driveway, or the creation of a loop drive,
all of which essentially obliterate the property’s front yard including two mature trees.

Warehaus AE 231 Morth George Street info@WarehausAE com

717-845-8383 York, PA 17401 www.WarehausAE.com



Relief is sought, specifically, to allow for the shoulder of the roadway to not continue at -1/4"/foot,
but rather to rise from the edge of the cartway (after the white line) and continue to blend into the
existing driveway slope so as to maintain as much of the current driveway as possible. Warehaus
can work with the Township staff to ensure any drainage concerns along the edge of pavement
(beyond the driveway) are accommodated. It is the developer’s and Warehaus’ position that
allowing this modification in no way impacts the public’s health, safety or welfare, and equally
importantly, does not create any undue hardship on the property owner. If allowed by the Board,
Warehaus will continue to work with Township staff to provide a design that is safe for motorists
on Susquehanna Trail and limits unnecessary impact to the property owner.

Per SALDO Section 22-805, Hardship Modification, the following must be considered for a
modification.

Is literal compliance unreasonable? Yes, we believe so based on the existing nature of the property.
Will it cause undue hardship? Yes, to the property directly north of the project site, their entire
front yard would be impacted.

Will the alternative allow for equal or better results? Debatable but it most certainly will not
worsen the situation.

The granting of a modification will NOT make null and void the intent and purpose of this Chapter,
nor alter the mandatory procedural time periods for plan review.

This request is made in compliance with the requirements of subsection 3. A through F.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please let me know. I can be reached at
(717) 815-8563, or by email at jstein@warehausae.com.

Sincerely,
WAREHAUS

Jort f Hs

Joseph J. Stein
Civil Project Director

Warehaus AE 231 North George Street B info@WarehausAE com

717-845-8383 York. PA 17401 www.WarehausAE.com



lgroup, inc.

ENGINEERS + LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

May 17, 2024

Rachel Vega

Zoning & Planning Officer
Manchester Township
3200 Farmtrail Road
York, PA 17406-5699

Re:  Dunkin — 3245 Susquehanna Trail
Final Land Development Plan — Traffic Review Letter #6

Dear Ms. Vega:

ELA Group has reviewed the Final Land Development Plan for Dunkin - 3245 Susquehanna Trail, last
revised May 1, and submitted May 3, 2024. We offer the following comments:

1) A sign legend has been added showing the designations and sizes of proposed signs, and
letters have been added so that each sign is clearly identified on the plan view. There are still
several errors related to signing that shall be corrected. They are as follows:

a) Sign H should be removed from the plan and the legend. It is used as an overhead sign
only and is not authorized for use as shown on the plan.

b) The Blue and Red Detour signs should be designated D14-102, 18"x24", with the color,
and arrow type (i.e. straight arrow, left arrow, right arrow, advance left arrow, advance
right arrow) called out.

c¢) Sign | should be designated D14-102, 12"x6".
d) Sign C should be designated R2-1, 24"x30".

2) The white line between the northbound thru lane and the right-turn lane at the proposed
driveway should be a 6" line. All edge lines (shoulder lines) should be 4" lines.

3) The legend on Sheet 18 is confusing. It appears to apply to the typical sections rather than the
plan view because there is no hatching on the plan on this sheet and the hatching type on the
legend matches the hatching type on the typical section. The legend should be removed from
this sheet or this should be clarified as needed.

4) The proposed warping of the shoulder in front of 3251 Susquehanna Trail is not acceptable. A
consistent cross slope from the center of the roadway to the edge of shoulder must be
maintained. Per the Manchester Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance,
arterial streets shall be designed to PennDOT standards. The designer should refer to
PennDOT Design Manual 2 for the applicable standards. Also, the residential driveway grade
must comply with Section 27-1505 of the Manchester Township Zoning Ordinance or relief from
these requirements must be requested.

Corporate Office: Branches:
743 South Broad Street 2013 Sandy Drive, Suite 103, State College, PA 16803; (814) 861-6328 Central PA
Lititz, PA 17543 414 North Jackson Street, Buller. PA 16001; (724) 256-9646 Western PA

(717) 626-7271 100% Employee-Owned Company (ESOP)



Dunkin — 3245 Susquehanna Trail 2 May 17, 2024

5) In the comment response letter dated May 2, 2024, the applicant requested direction on
whether a TIS update will be required as part of future building permit applications. It is our
opinion that TIS updates would only be required if the proposed uses vary significantly from the
uses assumed in the TIS and/or if the total amount of traffic generated by the proposed uses
exceeds the total trip generation in the approved TIS. As each building permit application is
submitted, if that use differs from the uses assumed in the TIS, then trip generation calculations
should be submitted for that particular use, along with a running total of the current uses on site,
and that running total should be compared with the total trip generation in the approved TIS. If
that total exceeds the total trip generation in the approved TIS, then the Township may request
an updated TIS as part of the building permit application.

Please contact me at (717) 626-7271 or mlhenise@elagroup.com if you have any questions.

Sincerely:
ELA Group, Inc.

Wl Z 6,

Mark L. Henise, P.E.
Director of Transportation Engineering

Copy: Joseph Stein, Warehaus
B.J. Treglia, P.E., Manchester Township
Craig Mellott, P.E., PTOE, Traffic Planning and Design

c\users\imlhenise\dc\accdocs\ela group\207-477 dunkin 3245 susquehanna trail Id plan #2023-09\project files\project documentsireview
commentsitraffic review #6.docx

ELA Group, Inc.
Lititz, State College & Butler, Pennsylvania
www.elagroup.com
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I'}BE*GCRDED EDGES THE SAME TO BE [TS ALT AND PLAN, AND DESIRES THE SAME TO

RECORDED.
IH WITHESS WHEREOF, hEFELN'D 5!:1 MY HAND AND OFFIIAI. SEML

TITLE OF OFFICER
TITLE OF OFFICER

DATE - EAI RSy

. _ Harshit Parel

COMUCHWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANA
COUNTY OF YORK.

4
otz e I pavor

27 BEFORE ME THE LNDERSIGNED
OFFICER, ALY AFPEAF EENG ONE OF THE FIRM OF
geill i?mh. Seganehanea (E DALY SWORN O LAW, DSPOSES
AND SAVS THAT THE & THE nee] Roilopen oF THE
BROPERTY SHOWN DM TH:S PUAN, THAT THE PLAN THERECF WAS MADE AT 15 DRECTION.
THAT IT ACKNOWLEDGES THE SAVE TO BE TS ACT AND FLAN, AND DESRES THE SAME T0
EE RECOROED
N

e o I LOCATION MAP

rrmu\ uﬁk Motary Puble

"recvw‘\nnw-“unhu 2047 SOURCE: USGS

Comeinyion Pumber 1072164 SEAL DATE: MAY 2023
P T e ey SCALE: 1" = 2000°

- :
] —dd nessd l‘?

-Rf’ 'JE b TITLE OF OFFICER

LOT INFORMATION:

[t ] ADDRESS [ NIF PROPERTY O
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: { 1 | 3245 SUSSUEHANNA TRAL | GN REALTY SUSOUEHAN
1, JOM MYERS, A REGSTERED SURVEYDR OF THE COMMONWEAL TH OF REGISTERED

PEMKSYLVANA, DO MERERY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAN, PREFASED FROM A
FELD SURVEY ON MAY 2023, CORRECTLY REPRESENTS THE PROPERTY PROFESSIONAL
D

BOUNDARY OF THE. v
JON P. MYERS

140 40 P LST

FOR WAREHAUS

5U051238
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LAND DEVELOPMENT NOTE
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FLANT TEXT WNDICATES EXISTING INFDRMATION AND FEATURES

UPRIGHT TEXT INDICATES PROPOSED W ORMATION AND FEATLRES

FIMETER BOUNDARY AND EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY S~0WN HESECH 1§ BASED 0N A SLAVE
MAYLUNE 3023

COMPLETED BY SHAW SURVEYMNI N

THE L5G5 SOURLE |5 TOTK HAVEN GUATRANGLE PENNSYLVANIA T £ MNUTE SERISS ESTRBLISHED N 32
SCALE OF 1752000

ATH AN ASSOCATED

THE DATUM REFERENCE NADSI PENNEYLVANA STATE PLANES, SOUTH ZONE
LANDOWNES.
GN REALTY SLECUERANMA LLT

3748 NORTH SUSOUERANKA TRAL
YORK PA 17208

TAX MA® REFERENCE. 'AV\_}ESYERTE-’W.S-“J MAP WAH, PAR.CEL M-000-LH-0038 DE-20000
DEED BOOK: 2431 PA:

THE SITE 1S CUSRENTLY SERVED BY SUBLIC WATER SUFPLY FROM T=E YDA WATER COAMPANY

THE SITE i CURR
TOWNS IR

ENTLY SERVED BY PUBLIC SAMITARY SEWAGE 570541 FACRITIZS DEDICATED THROUGH MANCHESTER
WASTE DISCHARGE, SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION AND PLUMSING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE N ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REGULATIONS OF THE MANCHESTER TOWNS-SP SEWER ORINANCE, LATEST REVISION

SECTION 10 2 INSFECTION DURING CORSTRUCTION, OF THE MANCHESTER TOWNERF SUBCTASION AND LAND DEVELOPUZNT
DRDINANCE. S-ALL BE FOLLOWED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

SECTION &30, PERFORMANCE STANDARDS, OF T=E VANCHESTER TOWNESIP ZONNG ORDPAN
PROPERTY DWNER

CE EHALL BE FOLLOWED BY THE

NO DEED RESTRICTIONS ARE ASSOCATED WITH THE #ROFERTY.

THE LANDOWNER, AS SESNED AND NOTARIZED ON SHEET LD-7 OF THiS PLAN, ACKNOWLEDGE S THE STORAM,
FACILITIZES ARE PERMANENT FINTURES THAT CAN BE ALTERED CR REUCHVED CHLY AFTER APPROVAL OF A RE
TOWNS-P

WANAGEMENT
0D PLANBY T-E

COMMIMWEALTH OF PENSSYLYANIA DEFARTVENT OF ENVRGAVENTAL PROTECTION BLREAL OF LAND AND WATER COMSERVATION -
NPDES PERIAT S PENDNG YORK COUNTY CONSTRVATICN DISTRICT AFPPROVAL

THERE ARE WO CONDTICNS OR RESTRICTIONS EXISTING ON THE LOTS DEFICTED BY THIS FINAL PLAN OTHER THAN SHOWN ONTHE
PLAN ANY WODAFICATION OF DEVIATION FOSM THE AFFROVED FINAL PLAN UAY REQURE SLEMESION AND APPROVAL OF ANSW
PLAN AT THE DISCRETION OF T~E TOWNSHIP.

TS PLAN SHALL BE VALID FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YTEARS FROM THE DATE OF THS APPROVAL THE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN DN THIS
PLAN MUST BE SUBSTANTIALLY COATPLETED WITHIN #1VE YEASS FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OR THES SLAN S=ALL BE VOID
WITHOUT FURTHER ACTION SY THE TOWNEHIP

THIS PLAN IS SURSECT TO A DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCIAL SECUSITY AGREEVENT THAT IS A COVENANT BURNNG WiTH THE LAND
ERDING THE DEVELDPER, OWNER AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS M INTEREST A COFY OF THE DEVELDPUENT AND FINANCUL
SECURITY AGREEMENT 15 AVAILABLE FROM THE TOWNSHIF UPDH REQUEST

THES PLAN IS SUBUECT TO A STORMWATER FACILITIES MANTENANCE AND UCHITORMG ASREEWENT THAT IS & COVENANT RUFSING
WITH THE LAND BINDING THE DEVELOPER, 00 AND TREIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESECRSE I INTEREST. A!‘ry"f OF THE STORMWATER
FATILITES IM.I\""M\C £ AND MONITCAING AGAEENENT £ AVATLASLE FREN THE TOANSHIP LEON REGUEST

NOTHING SHALL 32 PLACED, PLANTED, PUT O SET AITHIN THE AREA OF ANY EASEMEINT

AY PUBLIS IMPROVEMENT CORSTRUCTION SHALL CONTORM TO THE WMANCHESTER TOWNSHF COMSTRUCTICN AND WATERIAL
SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS SPECIFIC WANERS HAVE BEEN GRANTED. IT 15 THE CONTRACTOR S RESFONSELITY TO BE AWART OF
ASPLICABLE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS WELL AS THE REQUIRED METHODS OF COMSTRUCTION ALL DEVIATIONS FROM THE
PLANS SMALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

*THE DWNER SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT, PLANT OR MAINTAIN ANY STRUCTUSES FENCES. TREES, SHRUBIERY, ETC WITHN THT
SANTARY SEWER, STORMNATER CR UTILITY FIGHTS-OF-WAY | EASENENTS, TG ENSURE A FREE AND CLEAR ACCESS TO ALL
FACILITIES. ADDNTIONAL BITLAANDLS PAVING, COMMMG_ING OF SANITARY SEAER. STOSMAWATER OR UTILITIES. OR A CHANGE N
SROUND CONTOURS WITHIN THE RIGHTS-OF-WAY ( EASEMENTS MAY BE PERMTTED CALY WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
TOMNS-P *

BLL WORA SHALL CONFORM TO THE MANTHISTER TOWNSHIP AUTRORITY'S PLAN. DESISN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

PROPERTY CORNERS SFALL BE FIELD VERIFIED AND ¥ NOT FOUND. PERMANENT UDNULENTS AND MASKERS (STEEL FMS) EHALL
SET 1% ATCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 22, PART 718 DF THE MANC-ESTER TOWNS-IP CODE OF DRINANCES

ASTREET ADDRESS SHALL BE WOUNTED TO THE BURDNG WITH MARILAS & HGH NUVEERS AND SHALL BE VISELE FROM THE
STREET. FOR NON-BUILDMG LOTS OR IF THE EUSLDING IS MOT VMISELE FROM THE STREET, THE NUMESA SHALL BE PLACED ON A FOST
OR OTHER VEANS OF SUPPORT AT LEAST 24" OFF THE GROUND AT THE MAN DRIVEWAY 50 AS TO BE EASLY VISIALE FROM THE
STREET.

ALL SIGNAGE SHALL SECTION 1801

T M COMPLIANCE WITH THE MANCHESTER TOWNEHS ZONNG DROMNANCE,
“ALL NEW AND EXISTING BURLDINGS (EXCESFT ONE AND TWOF A
(SUCH AS A KNOX B AS REQUIFED 8Y THE FIRS DEFARTMENT
QRDINANCES CHAFTER 7, PART 5 °

ELLINGS) ARE PEOUIRED TO INSTALL A RAPD ENTRY KEY BOX
ORLY M ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWNE <P COOE OF

IF ANY HOMNDONFORMING BULDING OR STRUCTURE 12 DESTROYED OR DAMAGED BY REASCON OF MNOSTCRA, FIRE, FLOODD,
EXPLOSCN OR OTHER ACT OF GOO OR PUBLIC ENEWY TO AN EXTENT OF WORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT (30%| OF T3 FAIR VARKET
VALUT AT THE TIME OF CASUALTY, OR A NON-LONFORMING BUILDING HAS BESN LEGALLY CONDEUNED, THEN SUCH DESTRUCTION
SHALL BE DEEUED COMPLETE DS5RUCTION AND THE STRUCTURS SHALL NOT B2 RESULT, RESTORED, CR REPARED OR USED
EXCEPT N COAFOSMITY WITH THE REGULATION OF THE MANCHE TOWNSHP 2ONING ORDINANCE.

NO CONSTRUCTION MAY DCCLUR WITHOUT BULDING PERMTS FIRST BEING ISSUED M ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDINANCE OF

MANTHIETER TOWNEHS

"NO ACCESS DRIVE SMALL 32 CONSTRUCTED WITHIN ONEHUNIRED (100) FEET OF THE WNTERSECTING RIGHT OF
INTERESECTING STREETS "

WAY OF ANY
BASED ON THE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP YORS COUNTY, PENNEYUVANLA LIMESTONE GEOLDGY UAP, THE SITE IS NOT LNDERLINED
WITH LIMESTONE

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHAL BE S0 ARRANGED ANDOR SHE
UPON ADCRONG FROPER

DED 50 A5 NOT TO CAST OR.ECTIONABLE LLLAMNATICN OR GLARE

A HGHNAY DECUPARGY PERMT 12 REQURED PURSUANT TO $420 OF THE ACT OF JUNE 1, 1545, (P L 1242, MO 428 KNOWN AS THE
“STATE MIGHWAY LAW" BEFORE ANY DRAVEWAY ACCESS TO A STATE HIGHWAY IS PERMITTED. ACCESS TO THE STATE <I0HNAY
ML BE AUTHORIZED BY A HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMT AND TriE BOARD OF SUSERVISORS APPROVAL OF T-IS FLAN DOES NOT
IMPLY THAT A PERMIT CAN BE ACOURED NO WORK WITHIN STATE RIGHT-DF-WAY 15 FROFPOSED ON THIS PLAN

THE STORMWATER MANAGEVENT FACLITY AND STSTEM IS TO BE A FERMANENT FOTUSE THAT CANNGT BE ALTERED OF FEMSVED
WMLESS A REVISED PLAN IS AFFROVED BY MANCHESTER TOWNEHP

BFLTRATICN BUPS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED NOR RECENE RUNCFF UNTL THE ENTRE CONTRBUTORY DRANAGE ARZATO THE
INFILTRATION BAMF HAS RECENED FINAL STASL ZATION

EITE TRAS FIC-TELATED SSENASE TO BE MGH WNTENSITY RETRO REFLECTIVE SHEEZTING PER MANCHESTER TOWNSHP CONSTRUCTION
S MATERIAL SSECFICATIONG

THE OWNER MZREZY GRANTE MANCHESTER TOWNSHP CR (TS REPRESENTATIVE A GENERAL ACCESS EASENENT ACROSS THE
ENTIEE PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOLE OF STORMAATER MANAGEVENT BUP MNSPECTIONS AND MANTENANCE

THE ENTIRE FARCEL OF INTE! T 5 UNDERLAIN 2Y "L - URBAN LANTF S04 TYFE

SUBDNISION OF TFE FROPEATY WAS COMPLETED BY QORDON L SAOVMN & ASSOCIATES OM FEEALARY 3AD, 2023

THE OVWNER HERESY GRANTS MANCHESTER TOWNSHF CR ITS REFASIENTATIVE & GEI
ENTIRE LOT FOR ACCESS TO THE PUBLIC SEWER AND EANPING MANHOLES

TAL ACCSSS EASEMENT ACROSS THE

EFOR ENT AND CUREING RESTCRATION IF PAVING AND CUREING 15 CONSTRUCTED 0VE3 03
T—EW nf SAMTARY SEWER EASEMENT RI3T OF 1WAY
LOCATICNS OF EXS5TING UNDERGROUND UTLITIES ARE BASED LPON SURFACE EVIDENCE AND EXFSTING DRAWNGS AND ARE NOT
FJARANTEED TO BE COMPLETELY ACCURATE BY WARSHAUS CONTRACTOR(S) SHOULD CONTACT THE PA ONE CALL SYSTEW
{1-500-742-17T6) PRACR TO ANY EXCAVATION AS RECURRSD BY FA ACT 38 ["331) PA OAE CALL HAS BEEN NOTIFIZO EY SHAN
EURVETTNG ON D&78021 - SERIAL MUUSER 20031 383331000

THE DEVELOFER SHALL BE FEESAONEIILE FOR PROVIDING AS-BUILT PLANS OF ALL B0 BVPS INCLUDED ™ THE AFFROVID S SITE
PLAN, ONZE CONSTRUSTED

STREETS CONSTAUCTED WITH ETORMWATER MANAGEWENT DRVERSON BIRUS WiLL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR ADDPTION UNTIL
SUCH BERME ARS REMOVED

WANVERS HAVE BEEN REQUESTED FROM SALDO SECTIONS 22-303 (PRELIMINARY PLANS) AND 53705 (SIDEWALK) GRANTED DATE FOR
WANVERS WL BE PROVIDED CHCE THE IWFORMATION 1S AVALABLE

HO DRIVEWAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WiTrN SIXTY (60 FEET OF
STREETS

INTERSECTING RIGHT OF WAY OF ANY INTERSECTING

THE LSE OF GRADER PUMPS DR FRESS.RE SEWER SYSTEWS SHALL WOT BE PERMITTED

NO BLASTING IS PERWTTED WITHOUT A STATE PERWT AND ATVANCE NOTFICATION T3 THE MANCHESTER TOVNSHE® FIRE OHEF
THE MANCHESTES TOWNSHIF FIRE CrEF SHALL ASFROVE THE LOCATION OF ALL FIRE HYDRANTS

TASBURLTT SANTTASY SEWER DARAWINGE WUET BE SUBUITTED AND APPROVED BY THE MANCHESTER TOWNERIS WSICITAL
ALTHORITYS ENGIREER PRIOR T0 THE CONNICTION OF ANY BUILDING TO THE SANTTARY SEWER SYSTEM "AS-BULT" SANITARY

'WER DRAWINGE MUST 32 SLBWITTED AT LEAST THRTY (3] DAYS PRAJR 10 ANY PROPOSED CORNICTION TO THE SANTASY
SENER SYSTEM

DEVELOPER OF FERS FOR DEDICATION 10 THE MANCHESTER TOWNESHIP UUNICIPAL AUTHORITY ALL SANITARY SEWER COLLECTION
ANDVOR INTERCERTOR UKES AND AFFURTENANCES CONSTRUCTED BY THE DEVELOFER AND A TWENTY (30, FOOT WIDE PERPETUAL
EASEVINT CONSISTING OF TEN {10) FEET O\ EITHER S/0E OF TRE CENTERLINE FOR MANTENANCE, RIFAR, REFLACEMENT OR
EN_ARGEVENT THEREDF TOCETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF INGRESS, EGRESS AND REGRESS THERECF

Ot BEWALF OF THE APPLICANT, WAR IS STAFF HAS VISITED THE SITE TO EXPLORE FOS WETLAND COMMUNITES LENG OALIME
ATEIAL MAPPIVG, NRCE WES S0 SURVEY, AND THE USACE EASTERN MOUNTANS AND FIEDMONT SLPPLEMENT. IN ADDITICN TO
PERSONNEL TRAMNNG, GUALITIED STATF HAS DETERMNED THAT THERE ARE NO WETLANDS FRESENT WITHN THE PROJECT ARZA.

THERE ARE NG 100 YEARS FLOOD PLAINS LOCATED ON THE SUBJZCT PROPERTY

ALL TRAFFIC SHGH3 ARE TO BE MSTALLED PES ToE PENWDOT STANIARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TYPE-B POSTAROUNTED SIZKE
TOSECTION ¥31 IN THE CUSRENT VERSION OF PERNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SPECFICATIONS

THREE (3] SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN GRANTED OM MAY 3RD 2093 SFECILL EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN GRANTED FROAM THE
FOLLDANSIG SECTIONS: SECTION 37-1307, SECTION 27T-1225, AND SECTICN 27-802 REGASDMS WODIFICATICN OF A FRE-EXT
NOACONTORAING USE ESTABLISHVENT OF DAIVE IN FACLITIES, AND REDUCTICN OF THE FRONT SSTEACH REQUIREMENT T3
THIATY-EIGHT (34 FEET

APPROVAL OF ASBULT SANITARY SEWER PLANS BY THE TOWMNSHIP ENGINIER $4ALL SE REQUMRED PRICR TO DCCUPANCY OF ANY T
DAZLLING THESE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL £€ SUBMITTED TO THE TOWNEMP ENCINEER THIRTY (30; DAYS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

I'rE DEVELOPERS SHALL FURNISH THREE (3] EXTRA SETS OF AFPROVED PLANS, S=OWING THE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF ALL
TALS, AND FINAL SPECEICATIONS TO MURBCIPAL ENGREER FOR FUTLRE INSFECTION USE

THE DEVELOFER SHALL SUBAIT THREE (3} SETS OF ALL GRADE (OR CUT) SHEETS, CONFORMMNG TO A*PROVED PLANS TO T
WRICPAL SNGINEER FRIOR TO BEGINNNG WOSK ANY PROSOSED CHANGES IN THE APPROVED DJELIGN SHALL BE h)hk‘!DII’-RED
ON THE PLANS SUBINTTED IN REFERENCE TO THE NOTE ABOVE

THE DEVELDPER SHALL GIVE THE MUBICIPAL ENGINEER AT LEAST THREE (3) WORRNG DAYS (72 BAYE}
WORK TO ASSIGH AN INSSECTOR TO THE FROECT AND REVISW
SHEETS HAVE SN SEVSWED BY THE MUNICIFAL ENGNEER

NOTICE PRICR TO BEGINNNG
PLANS AMND GRADE SHESTS NO WORK WAY BEGIN UNTIL GRADE

ALL TRAFFIC 2x3NE ARE 10 BE INSTALLED PER TrE PENADOT STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TYPE B POST-UDULNTED SIGNS.
REFER TO SECTION 531N THE CURRENT VEREZAON OF PENDOT PUBLICATION 408, SPECFICATIONS

THE PROECT PLANS TO UTLZE THE DATING CAPACITY, NO PLANNNG WLL BE NZCESSARY

ZONING/SITE DATA:

13

TTERENCE MANCHISTER TOWNSHIP MAF UWH,
PARCEL 28.00-LH003€ D000

DSED BOCK 3787 PAGE 3933
ENISTING FONMNG  INDUSTRIAL (1)
MORTH INDUSTRIAL
SOUTH

AT

WEST

ESTING LAND USE ABANDONED LOT
FROPOSED LAND USE RETAL/COMMERDIAL

EXSTNGPROPOSED WATER SERVICE. YORK WATER COMPANTY
EXETINGTROPOEED SINTARY & MANCHESTER TOWNEHP
WASTEWATER TREATMENT YORK WASTEWATER TREATUENT PLANT

SEALED LIGHT BA00M FINISH [TYP)
APPLY LU0 AFTER FRASH

FINISHED GRADE

NIMUM LOT ARSA 20,000 S05T
LOT AREA: GROSENET 80,112 807T (1. M AT)

ANMUM REQARED LOT WIDTH 100
EXETING FRONTAGE. 200
ENETING LOT WiaTH -137

VARSI BULDING MEIGHT: 3 STORIES OR 53 FEET s
MANIMLAN FROPCSED FEIGHT <57

VNS REGURED BURLDING SETBACAS:
FRONT YASD . 37
SIDE YARD - 3
REAR YARD - 37

VANAIUM ALLCWASLE LOT COVIRAGE 70%
EXIETING LOT COVERAGE. 43 3% (D83 AL)
PROPOSID LOT COVERAGE €8 T% (0™ AL)

DUMSPTER ENC
DUMPSTER PAC

NOT TO SCALE

MAXARIY ALLCWASLE 3UILDING COVERAGE 2%
EXISTING BUMLDING COVERAGE $8% {1 AC)
PROPOSID BURLDING COVERAGE: 13 8% (D18 AL)

FARKNG RIQURED. INJUSTRIAL

DRAE-IN 1 SPACE PER EVERY 2 SEATS PLUS 1 S2AZE FOR e

EVERY ENFLOVEE O THE LARGEST SHFT =

[BEZUAE 3 EMP_GYEES DN LARGEST S-07 T AND 12

TOTAL SEATS, SPACES + B SPACES =3 TOTAL
SHOPFING &4 SPACES FER "000 SOUARE FIET OF G30SS S
CENTER  FLOOR AREA (8 78550F°T) = 28 SPACES

R .

FLTe 26 10 40 SPACES = 2 ADA 5P, cun‘-c-sr—/ DRCF EAR

ASSEVELY
TOTAL REGUARED PARKING: 37 SPALES

TOTAL PRCFOSED FATKING: 37 SPACES (INCLUDMG AD4)

W

UL PARKING SPACE SIZE 178 18

PROPOSED PARKING SPALE MSLE WIDTH 24

LOADING AND UNLOADING

RIQUIRED LOADMNG AREASFACES
& 000%F « 10,0008F = 1 BEATH
TOTAL LOAD®NG SPACES REQUISED = 1

MANCHESTER TOMNEHIP SEWER DATUM CONVERSION

TrE COMVERSION FACTOR T0 THE WANCHESTER TOWNSHIS
SEWER DATUM 1S APPROXVATELY £ 1

W_‘““M
|~ asPHALT

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE DETAIL

DUMPSTER
b e R NTE CHAIN LINK S
2 : o NOTT
P & 3
2 a P JUMPETER ENTLDSRE CHAM =
< /_m FENCE (SEE DETAR)
¥ uvsTER B0 A
- 4 /_ COMCRETE PAD ETAL)
& 5 <
kS ": i 4
< 4 % * comex — |
<4 ENDL R
FULL FOST
3 & < ; <

MOTE TO SCALE
&2 AN P
R freee '
SITE SUMMARY TABLE - BMP #1
mﬁ:.‘:ﬂz,l TO Bu= 3T WA

oo T, FRN_ALLY FOR FRATS
GReCTCRATONCE TACE EVERY 3 YEARS
EQLENEY THEREATTER.

EPONSELE PARTY GN TEALTY ELECUERANNA LIC
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EDGE OF FAVEMENT \

= FANT LINES B SYUBEOLS
/.'\¢| SEE NOTES BELOW

[ y

| AL
HANCLP

| PAENING "

SPACE

ACCORDANCE WITH PA DT M

TANDARD HANDICAP SYWELLS & A

| /

|
| w |

TYPICAL PARKING SPACE STRIPING DETAIL
FOR PERPENDICULAR PARKING

NOT TO SCALE

EDGE OF FAVEMENT
|
% STANDIARD
- e
;‘:‘;C:P LINE WIDTH SHALL SE & UNLESS INDKCA y
& SHALL BE EAN A
TRUE AND IEAT, PAMT & :
THICKNEES OF 13 MILE MINALM
@ LINE FAINTING, AS INDICATED £A [ e

CENT ISLANDS SHALL BE PAINTED BLUE

. za F&S

_;i

] ToF CF PAVEWENT

LIMIT O

(Rl

FraS<ED

SMALL BE HEHARY AFFROVED TYFE. Iy = “\ %
B BLAGK

34 LONG,
TOP OF BLAFER [TYP}

CONCRETE PARKING BUMPER DETAIL

NOTTO SCALE

e
o] saaroa \oERDRAN DETAL
o = ™
T
D
FET<i N5

B SUBON [NShETR BT TR
e B e e R

//////c‘;’/f:’-

R g A R e

| i
| /|
. ét_q

—— ?‘u‘-.'-zm-xu\ W\WF‘?‘@

‘ s UNDERDRAIN DETAIL
|

o e <«

A SRR VAR

PR
Wmuuu

+ NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION:

ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIAL

MATERIAL LOCATION

PR L WAL rom LR © e P 8 P 0 T
B TOToE BT OF PO
R NIRRT PR s At e O T

A

© sy
e mnmqr,a_ﬂuwwu MC—.
. IS, A s R TN T e

Cwamen racw g
B POUACATION ETONE [ LETTR) 10T T LATER RS A mcw
ML SRS PRCM T ELRCRACE 18 70 Ehan M2,
A o o hh Caamn. o RS

P e

U LT Le B $ ARSA TR CIAY. THE WM WAST M I CLLA, CRGES AnLd
3 ETOSTTO COMPACTION BECLISEVE] A% VT M % LOCATION 1 0MA S S48 LACED A0 (ZnPec T2 b f
I SMORE WLTRATON RARACES uey R FCAAE ESCR LA CEmETIER |
& COCE LVER T 8 PLACER a7 SOLMA IS A BE PLACES FVLATER 3 e 7 S RS S Rt P
HiFE e el i g A e e

4 SC-740 6" INSPECTION PORT DETAIL

HOTES:
n
H - =
1 mes
. T e
B PR P s I M PTALLATER
T AR T W OF TS
. T MG OF T G T B
. e . e
[T LA 2 BT
voLuow CAC

1] SC-740

UNDERGROUND SWM FACILITY #1
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| | | £ 30450
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|
| FRISHED GROUND
' SURFACE
i '

WHITE, TONGUE AN G
HIGH CONTRACTOR SHAL

PRIVACY FENCE - VINYL SOLID FENCE

3,000 F2I CONCRETE

COMPACTED SLE3RADE

L FENCE, FE
NCE THE PLAN -PL“{'A N

NOT TO SCALE

BUILDING

PROPDEED GRADE
P:

ROOF LEADER/DOWNSPOUT

DETAIL

[ Lre rost

=
CHAN-LNE FAREC
e o ‘/ 8 GAGE, ¥ MESH,

TiE WIRES

& WA

1 LINE PO SYJEE‘Q‘. LLY SFAD

FENCE NOTES

1. WIRE TIES, RAILS, POSTS, AND BRACES SHALL Bl
ALIGNMENT, CHAIN-LINK FABRIC SHALL BE PLACE

4FT HT. CHAIN LINK

NOT TD 5C/

MNOT TO SCALE

RN

COULECTOR

INDUSTRIAL STREETS

W wWOTH PER ORONANCE

MONARCH PRODUCTS COMPAN
YORK HAVEN. PA.

NOR
..._4,,5.11 SINEETS

o
|
o

LANE ™OTH

LANE ¥DTr - &0

]

14" PER FOOT

RIGHT=0F =WAY  LINE

PER DRTMNANCE

PER CRDNANCE

|
1
|
|

1747 PER FOOT

1w

AENUUS ESAL - 03 TO 30 W

PenaDOT 24

4 THCK CONCRETE —
SoEwaL (Tre)

3 SUPIRPAVE 25mm BASE,
3" SUPERPAME 1= DINDER AND
1=1/2" SUPEAFAVE § Srmem WEATAG

T -0 T 70" ]

—SECTION-

I wicua . t ruv‘q] [ .:c—.,‘cwﬂ
I Nl CER =
o
T e s REVISED: 12/27/2008
[ 5._2._\.? CLFa MAY BE S SS"'L £0 FOR STRACHT CURD, WITH TOWNEHE APPACGYAL NOTE: NOT 10 SCALE
MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP CONSTRUCTION & MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS i_‘" = T L
SAwy 8y AD
INDUSTRIAL STREET "B" oo 3w
CROSS SECTION (ALTERNATE) wo. uTZ800- %

1000 GALLON COMMERCIAL
GREASE INTERCEPTOR




CODORUS STONE & SUPPLY CO INC.
#3230 M. SUSQUEHANNA TRAIL
D.B.257T1 PG4338
PARCEL ID: 35

avod IvHLNEYL

ADSC ENTERPRISES LLC
E3256 M. SUSOUEHANNA TRAR
DB 2316 PG

NORTH SUSQUEHANNA TRAI
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KROTES: SIGN
NOTE
1.) CHURCH ROAD IMPROVEMENTS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, INFORMATION PROVIDED HAS BEEN
TAKEN FROM THE PRELIMINARY ROADWAY PLAN FOUND IN THE "DRAWINGS FOR SAFETY STUDY OF STATE
41 ROUTE 0238 SECTION 012 IN YORK COUNTY" PROVIDED BY THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE IN THE FUTURE.

2.) THE PROPOSED SIDEWALK AND GRADING ASSOCIATED WITH ITS IMPLEMENTATION WILL BE CONSTRUCTED
WITH A PARALLEL TIMELINE TO THE PROPOSED PENNDOT ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR CHURCH ROAD.
‘ l FINAL DETAILS AND INSTRUCTIONS WILL BE DISCUSSED ONCE FINAL INFORMATION IS RELEASED FROM THE
PROJECT'S RESPECTIVE PARTIES.
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Table 22.701.1

SIGHAT DISTANCE TARLE
(safe stopping distances)
Speed (V) Average Grade (G
Milew! {percent)
Hour
00 #1 | +2. | +3. | +4. | +5 | 8
o L] o L] o
<crw25 [M4T7) 145§ 144 | 143 | 142 | 140
30 |195) 154 | 191 | 189 | 167 | 185
35 249] 245 239 | 235 | 233
EL BC) B AR RN
(353 361 | 068 | 353
| 452 | 436 2
E3 50 %

NOTE:

SIGHT DISTAMN CALCULATIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS AND FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

REQUIRED SIGHT DISTANCE @ -1.00% = 319
EXISTING SIGHT DISTANCE = E52°
PROPOSED SIGHT DISTANCE = 842"

"NO CHANGE PROPOSED TO SIGHT DISTANCE"
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